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Technical data 

Dimensions 
width 60 cm 
height 85 cm 
depth 60 cm 

Capacity 14 standard place-settings 

Water supply 
pressure 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0.5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Power supply 
voltage See appliance data plate 

Total absorbed 
power See appliance data plate 

Fuse See appliance data plate 

 

This dishwasher conforms to 
the following European 
Community Directives:  
-2006/95/CE dated 16/01/2007 
 (Low Voltage) and subsequent 
modifications 
-89/336/EEC dated 03/05/89 
(Electromagnetic Compatibility)  
and subsequent modifications 
-97/17/EC (Labelling) 
-2002/96/ CE   Waste Electrical  
and Electronic Equipment 
(WEEE) 
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A B C  

Table of 
options Delayed 

Start 
Half 
Load 

 

Tabs 

 

1. Intensive 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

2. Normal 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

3. Smart Sixty 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

4. Soak 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

No 
 

5. Eco 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

6. Rapid 
 

Yes 
 

No 
 

Yes 
 

7. Delicate 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
 

Yes 
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Detergent 
(A) = compartment A 
(B) = compartment B 

Wash cycle selection 
instructions 

Wash 
cycle 

Powder Liquid Tablets 

Wash 
cycles 
which 

include 
drying 

Options 

Wash cycle 
duration 

(tolerance 
±10%) 

Hrs. Min. 
Heavily soiled dishes and pans 
(not to be used for delicate 
items). 1.Intensive 

 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:25’ 

 

Normally soiled pans and 
dishes. Standard daily wash 
cycle. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
 

A-B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Limited quantity of daily soiling. 
(4 place settings + 1 saucepan 
+1 frying pan). 

3. Smart 
Sixty 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
No 

 
 

A-B-C 
 

1:00’ 

Pre-wash for dishes while 
awaiting completion of the load 
with the dishes from the next 
meal. 

4. Soak 
 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
 

A-B 
 

0:08’ 

Environmentally-friendly wash 
cycle with low energy 
consumption levels, suitable for 
pans and dishes.  

5. Eco* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
 

A-B-C 
 

2:35’ 

Economic and fast wash to be 
used for lightly soiled dishes. 
(Run cycle immediately after 
use) (2 plates + 2 glasses + 4 
pieces of cutlery + 1 saucepan 
+ 1 small frying pan). 

6. Rapide 
 

 

 
 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 
 

1 (A) 

 
 
 

No 

 
 

 
 

A-C 

 
 

0:25’  

Economic and fast wash for 
delicate items which are 
sensitive to high temperatures. 
(Run cycle immediately after 
use) (glasses upper rack + 
delicate plates, lower rack). 

7. Delicate 
 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 g (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Yes 

 
 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:30’ 
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Water Hardness Table 
°dH °fH mmol/l level 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1.1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2.1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3.1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6.1 9 5* 

For values between 0°f and 10°f, we do not 
recommend the use of salt. 
* this setting may cause a slight increase in the 
duration of the cycle. 
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Malfunction: Possible causes / Solutions: 

The dishwasher does not start. •  The p lug  has  no t  b een  inse r ted  in to  the  e lec t r ica l  socke t  p rope r ly ,  o r  

the re  is  no  p o we r  in  the  h ou se .  

•  The d ishwashe r  d oo r  has  n o t  been  shu t  p rop er l y .  

•  A de layed  s ta r t  ha s  been  p rog ram m ed (see  S ta r t -u p  an d  use ) .  

No w ater  d ra ins  ou t  f rom  the  
d ishw asher .  

•  The d ishwashe r  cyc le  has  no t  ye t  f in ished .  

•  The wa te r  ou t le t  h ose  is  ben t  (see  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  

•  The d ra in  duc t  is  b locked .  

•  The f i l te r  is  c logge d  up  w i t h  food  res id ues .  

The d ishw asher  m ak es  
exce ss ive  no is e .  

•  The d ishes  a re  ra t t l ing  ag a ins t  each  o ther  o r  aga ins t  the  sp rayer  a rm s .  

 •  A n  e xcess ive  am ou nt  o f  foa m  has  been  p roduce d :  the  d e te rg en t  has  no t  

been  m easure d  ou t  co rrec t ly  o r  i t  is  no t  su i tab le  fo r  use  in  d ish washe rs  

(see  S ta r t -u p  and  use) .  

The d ishe s  and  g la ss es  are  
covered  in  a  w h i te  f i lm  or  
l im esca le  deposi ts .  

•  The leve l  o f  the  re f ine d  sa l t  is  low o r  th e  dosag e  se t t ing  is  no t  su i ted  to  

the  hardness  o f  the  wa te r  (see  R inse  a id  and  s a l t ) .  

•  The l id  on  the  sa l t  d ispenser  is  no t  c losed  p ro pe r l y .  

•  The r inse  a id  has  been  use d  up  o r  th e  dosag e  is  too  low . 

•  The c rockery  is  m ade  f rom  non-s t ic k  m ate r ia l .  

The d ishe s  and  g la ss es  are  
s tre aked  or  ha ve  a  b lu ish  t inge .  

•  The r inse  a id  dosa ge  is  too  h igh .  

The c rock er y has  n o t  been  
dr ied  p roper l y.  

•  A wash  cyc le  w i th ou t  a  d ry ing  p rogram m e has  been  se le c ted .  

•  The r inse  a id  has  been  use d  up  o r  th e  dosag e  is  too  low  (see  R inse  a id  

and  sa l t ) .  

•  The r inse  a id  d isp enser  se t t ing  is  no t  h igh  eno ugh .  

The d ishe s  are  no t  c lean .  •  The  racks  a re  o ver load ed  (s ee  L oa d ing  th e  racks ) .  

•  The  c rockery  h as  no t  bee n  a r ra nge d  we l l .  

•  The  sp ra yer  a rm s  c anno t  m ove  f re e ly .  

•  The  wash  cyc le  is  t oo  gen t le  (see  W ash  cyc les ) .  

•  A n  e xcess ive  am ou nt  o f  foa m  has  been  p roduce d :  the  d e te rg en t  has  no t  

been  m easure d  ou t  co rrec t ly  o r  i t  is  no t  su i tab le  fo r  use  in  d ish washe rs  

(see  S ta r t -u p  and  use) .  

•  The  l id  on  th e  r inse  a id  com par tm ent  has  no t  been  shu t  co rrec t ly .  

•  The  f i l te r  is  d i r ty  o r  b locked  (see  Ca re  an d  m a in tenance ) .  

•  The  re f in ed  sa l t  lev e l  is  lo w (see  R inse  a id  and  sa l t ) .  

The d ishw asher  do e s  no t  take  
an y w ater  in /Tap  s hut-o ff  a larm .  
(several short beeps are emitted) 
 
(The display shows A:6). 

•  There  is  no  wa te r  i n  the  m a ins  supp ly .  

•  The  wa te r  in le t  hos e  is  be n t  (see  Ins ta l la t ion ) .  

•  Tu rn  o n  the  tap  an d  the  ap p l iance  w i l l  s ta r t  a f t e r  a  fe w m inu tes .  

•    The  app l iance  lo ck  has  been  ac t iva ted  beca use  no  ac t ion  was  taken  

when  th e  bee ps  sou nde d .   S wi tch  o f f  the  m ach ine  us ing  t h e  O N/O FF  

bu t ton ,  tu rn  o n  the  tap  a nd  swi tch  the  m ach ine  back  on  a f te r  20  

seconds  by  p ress ing  the  sam e bu t ton .  Re-p rogram m e the  m ac h ine  and  

res ta r t  the  wash  cyc le .  

W ater  in take  so len o id  va lv e  
m al funct ion  a larm  
(The display shows A:2). 

•    S wi tch  o f f  the  ap p l iance  by  p ress ing  the  O N/O FF  bu t t o n  and  s wi tch  i t  

back  on  a f te r  one  m inu te .  I f  the  a la rm  con t inues ,  shu t  o f f  the  wa te r  tap  

to  e l im ina te  the  r is k  o f  f lood ing ,  rem ove  the  p lug  f rom  the  e lec t r ica l  

socke t  and  con tac t  A ss is tance .  

W ater  in le t  hose  a larm /W ater  

in le t  f i l te r  b lock ed .  

 
(the display shows  A:7). 

•  S wi tch  o f f  the  app l iance  b y  p ress ing  the  O N/O FF  bu t ton .  S hu t  o f f  the  

wa te r  tap  to  e l im ina te  the  r is k  o f  f lood ing  an d  rem ove  the  p lug  f rom  the  

e lec t r ica l  socke t .  

Make  su re  the  wa te r  in le t  f i l t e r  has  no t  becom e b locked  b y  va r io us  

im pur i t ies .  (see  “Ca re  an d  m a in tena nce”  cha p te r ) .  
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Technische Daten  

Abmessungen 
Breite 60 cm 
Höhe 85 cm 
Tiefe 60 cm 

Fassungsvermögen 14 Maßgedecke 

Wasserversorgung 
sdruck 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa  (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi   

Versorgungsspannung Siehe Typenschild 

Maximale 
Leistungsaufnahme Siehe Typenschild 

Schmelzsicherung Siehe Typenschild 

 
 
 
 

Dieses Gerät entspricht 
folgenden EG-Richtlinien:  
- 2006/95/EWG vom 
16.01.2007 
(Niederspannung) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen; 
- 89/336/EWG vom 
03.05.89 
(elektromagnetische 
Verträglichkeit) und 
nachfolgenden Änderungen. 
-97/17/EG (Etikettierung) 
-2002/96/EC  
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A B C  

Tabelle  
Spüloptionen Startzeit-

Vorwahl 
Halbe 

Befüllung 
Multifun-

ktions-Tabs 
1. Intensiv Ja Ja Ja 
2. Normal Ja Ja Ja 
3. Smart Sixty Ja Ja Ja 
4. Einweichen Ja Ja Nein 
5. Eco  Ja Ja Ja 
6. Kurz Ja Nein Ja 
7. Kristallgläser Ja Ja Ja 
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Spülmittel 
(A) = Dosierkammer A 
(B) = Dosierkammer B Hinweise zur Programmwahl Spülprogramm 

Pulver flüssig Tabs 

Programme 
die einen 

Trockengang 
vorsehen 

Spül- 
optionen 

Program
mdauer 

(Toleranz 
±10%)   

Std. Min. 
Stark verschmutztes Geschirr, 
Töpfe und Pfannen (nicht geeignet 
für empfindliches Geschirr). 

1. Intensiv 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Normal verschmutztes Geschirr und 
Töpfe. Normaler täglicher Abwasch 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A-B–C 

 
1:50’ 

Tägl. Abwasch geringfügiger 
Mengen (4 Maßgedecke + 1 Topf  
+ 1 Pfanne) 3. Smart Sixty 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nein 

 
A–B–C 

 
1:00’ 

Abspülen des Geschirrs, das erst 
später, zusammen mit weiterem 
Geschirr, gespült werden soll. 4. Einweichen 

 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
A–B 

 
0:08’ 

Öko-Programm mit niedrigem 
Energieverbrauch, geeignet für 
Geschirr und Töpfe. 

5. Eco* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
2:35’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für nur leicht 
verschmutztes, sofort nach dem 
Gebrauch gespültes Geschirr (2 
Teller + 2 Gläser + 4 Bestecke + 1 
Topf + 1 kleine Pfanne) 

6. Kurz 
 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
Nein 

 
Nein 

 
A-C 

 
0:25’ 

Kurzes Sparprogramm für 
temperaturempfindliches, sofort 
nach dem Gebrauch zu reinigendes 
Geschirr. (Kelchgläser Oberkorb + 
empfindliche Teller Unterkorb). 

7. Kristallgläser 
 

 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ja 

 
A–B–C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabelle zur Wasserhärte 
°dH °fH mmol/l Stufe 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Von 0°f bis 10°f wird empfohlen, kein Salz zu 
verwenden. 
* Bei dieser Einstellung kann sich die Dauer 
der Spülgänge geringfügig verlängern. 
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Störungen: Mögliche Ursachen / Lösungen: 

Der Geschirrspüler startet nicht. 
 

•  Der Netzstecker steckt nicht fest genug in der Steckdose, oder es besteht ein  
  Stromausfall. 
•  Die Gerätetür ist nicht ganz geschlossen. 
•  Es wurde eine Startzeitvorwahl programmiert (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Der Geschirrspüler pumpt das 
Wasser nicht ab. 

•  Das Spülprogramm ist noch nicht ganz abgelaufen. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Der Ablauf des Spülbeckens ist verstopft. 
•  Im Filtersieb haben sich Speisereste angesammelt. 

Der Geschirrspüler ist zu laut. •  Das Geschirr schlägt aneinander oder gegen die Sprüharme.  
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist   
  ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 

Auf dem Geschirr und auf den 
Gläsern befinden sich 
Kalkablagerungen oder ein weißer 
Belag. 

•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz bzw. die Dosierung entspricht nicht der Wasserhärte (siehe     
  Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 
•  Der Deckel des Salzbehälters ist nicht ordnungsgemäß geschlossen. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert. 
•  Das Geschirr besteht aus Antihaftmaterial. 

Das Geschirr und die Gläser weisen 
weiße Streifen bzw. bläuliche 
Schattierungen auf. 

•  Der Klarspüler wurde zu hoch dosiert. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht ganz trocken. •  Es wurde ein Spülprogramm, das keinen Trockengang vorsieht, eingestellt. 
•  Es fehlt Klarspülmittel oder es wird unzureichend dosiert (siehe Klarspüler und  
  Regeneriersalz). 
•  Die Klarspüler-Dosiereinstellung ist nicht angemessen. 

Das Geschirr ist nicht sauber 
geworden 

•  Die Körbe wurden zu voll geladen (siehe Beschickung der Körbe). 
•  Das Geschirr wurde nicht korrekt eingeräumt. 
•  Die Sprüharme können sich nicht frei bewegen. 
•  Das Spülprogramm ist zu schwach (siehe Spülprogramme). 
•  Es hat sich zu viel Schaum gebildet: Das Spülmittel wurde unkorrekt dosiert oder es ist  
  ungeeignet für Geschirrspüler (siehe Start und Inbetriebnahme). 
•  Der Stöpsel des Klarspülerbehälters wurde nicht korrekt geschlossen. 
•  Das Filtersieb ist schmutzig oder verstopft (siehe Wartung und Pflege). 
•  Es fehlt Regeneriersalz (siehe Klarspüler und Regeneriersalz). 

Der Geschirrspüler lädt kein 
Wasser/Alarm Wasserhahn 
geschlossen. 
 
Blinkt schnell auf dem Display A 6 

•  Es besteht eine Unterbrechung der Wasserzufuhr. 
•  Der Zulaufschlauch ist geknickt (siehe Installation). 
•  Öffnen Sie den Wasserhahn; das Gerät setzt sich nach wenigen Minuten in Gang. 

•  Das Gerät hat auf Sperre geschaltet, weil nach Erklingen der Bip-Töne* kein Eingriff  
  erfolgte. Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus, öffnen Sie den  
  Wasserhahn und schalten Sie das Gerät nach 20 Sekunden über dieselbe Taste  
   wieder ein. Wiederholen Sie die Geräteeinstellung und starten Sie das Spülprogramm  
   erneut. 

Alarmanzeige aufgrund einer 
Störung des Wasserversorgungs-
Magnetventils 
Blinkt schnell auf dem Display A 2 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät durch Drücken der ON/OFF-Taste aus und schalten Sie es  
   nach  einer Minute wieder ein. Besteht der Alarm weiterhin, drehen Sie den  
   Wasserhahn zu, um Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker  
   aus der Steckdose und fordern Sie den Kundendienst an. 

Alarm am Wasser-Zulaufschlauch. 
Wasserzulauffilter verstopft. 
Blinkt schnell auf dem Display A 7 

•  Schalten Sie das Gerät über die ON/OFF-Taste aus. Drehen Sie den Wasserhahn zu,  
   um Überschwemmungen zu vermeiden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der  
   Steckdose.  Prüfen Sie den Wasserzulauffilter (siehe Kapitel "Reinigung und Pflege"). 
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Datos técnicos 

Dimensiones 
ancho: 60 cm 
altura: 85 cm 
profundidad: 60 cm 

Capacidad 14 cubiertos estándar 

Presión del agua  
de alimentación 

0,05 ÷ 1MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensión de  
alimentación Ver la placa de características 

Potencia total 
absorbida Ver la placa de características 

Fusible Ver la placa de características 

 

Este aparato es conforme a 
las siguientes Directivas de  
la Comunidad:  
-2006/95/CEE del 16/01/2007 
(Bajo Voltaje) y sucesivas 
modificaciones; 
-89/336/CEE del 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidad 
Electromagnética) y 
sucesivas modificaciones. 
-97/17/CE (etiquetado) 
-2002/96/CE 

A
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B  
Tabla de 
Opciones Comienzo 

Retrasado 
Media 
carga 

Pastillas 
Multifunción 

 

1. Intensivo Si Si Si 
 

2. Normal Si Si Si 
 

3. Smart Sixty Si Si Si 
 

4. Remojo Si Si No 
 

5. Eco Si Si Si 
 

6. Rapido Si No Si 
 

7. Cristalería fina Si Si Si 
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Detergente 
(A) = cubeta A 
(B) = cubeta B 

Indicaciones para la 
selección de programas Programa 

Polvo Líquido Pastillas 

Programas 
que 

prevén  
el secado 

Opciones 

Duración del 
programa 
(tolerancia 

±10%)  
Horas Mín. 

Vajilla y ollas muy sucias (no 
usar para vajilla delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

35 g (A) 
 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

 
Si 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Vajilla y ollas normalmente 
sucias. Programa estándar 
diario. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
A–B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Vajilla con la suciedad diaria 
en cantidad limitada. 
(4 cubiertos + 1 olla + 1 
sartén). 

3. Smart Sixty 
 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

No 
 

A–B-C 
 

1:00’ 

Lavado preliminar a la espera 
de completar la carga en la 
comida sucesiva. 4. Remojo 

 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
No 

 
A–B 

 
0:08’ 

Lavado ecológico  de bajo 
consumo energético, 
adecuado para vajilla y ollas.  

5. Eco* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Si 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:35’ 

Ciclo económico y veloz 
que se utiliza inmediatamente 
después del uso para vajilla 
poco sucia. (2 platos + 2 
vasos + 4 cubiertos + 1 olla + 
1 sartén pequeña) 

6. Rápido 
 

 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

No 

 
 

A-C 

 
 

0:25’ 

Ciclo económico y veloz que 
se utiliza inmediatamente 
después del uso, para vajilla 
delicada más sensible a las 
altas temperaturas. (copas 
cesto superior + platos 
delicados, cesto inferior). 

7. Cristalería 
fina 

 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 

 
 

35 ml (A) 
 
 

 
1 (A) 

 

 
Si 
 

 
A–B-C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabla de Durezas del Agua 
°dH °fH mmol/l nivel 
0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0ºf a 10ºf se aconseja no utilizar sal.  
*con esta configuración, la duración de los 
ciclos puede prolongarse levemente. 
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Anomalías: Posibles causas / Solución: 

El lavavajillas no arranca •  El enchufe no está bien int roducido en la toma de corr iente o en la casa no 

  hay corr iente.  

•  La puerta del lavavaj i l las no está bien cerrada. 

•  Se ha seleccionado un Comienzo retrasado (ver Puesta en funcionamiento y 

  uso).  

El lavavaji l las no descarga 
agua. 

•  El programa no ha terminado aún. 

•  El tubo de descarga de agua está plegado (ver Instalac ión).  

•  La descarga del lavamanos está obstruida.  

•  El f i l t ro está obstruido con res iduos de comida. 

El lavavaji l las hace ruido. •  Los elementos de la vaj i l la  se golpean entre sí o contra los roc iadores.   

•  Excesiva espuma: el  detergente no está dosif icado adecuadamente o no es 

   adecuado para lavar en lavavaj i l las (ver Puesta en funcionamiento y uso).  

En la vaji l la y en los vasos 
quedan depósitos calcáreos o 
una pátina blanquecina. 

•  Falta la sal  regeneradora o su regulac ión no es la adecuada para la dureza 

  del  agua (ver Abri l lantador y  sal).  

•  El tapón del depósito de sal no está bien cerrado. 

•  El abri l lantador se ha terminado o la dosif icación es insuf ic iente.  

•  La vaj i l la es de mater ial  ant iadherente. 

En la vaji l la y en los vasos 
quedan estrías o matices 
azulados. 

 

•  La dosis de abri l lantador es excesiva.  

La vaji l la no queda bien seca. •  Se ha seleccionado un programa s in secado. 

•  El abri l lantador se ha terminado o la dosis es insuf ic iente (ver Abri l lantador 

  y  sal).  

•  La regulac ión del abri l lantador no es la adecuada. 

La vaji l la no queda l impia. •  Los cestos están demasiado cargados (ver Cargar los cestos ).  

•  La vaj i l la no está bien dis tr ibuida.  

•  Los roc iadores no gi ran l ibremente.  

•  El  programa de lavado no es suf ic ientemente enérgico (ver Programas).  

•  Excesiva espuma: el  detergente no está dosif icado adecuadamente o no es 

   adecuado para lavar en lavavaj i l las (ver Puesta en funcionamiento y uso).  

•  El  tapón del abri l lantador no se ha cerrado correctamente.  

•  El  f i l t ro está sucio u obstruido (ver Mantenimiento y cuidados ).  

•  Falta sal regeneradora (ver Abri l lantador y  sal ).  

El lavavaji l las no carga agua /  
Alarma por grifo cerrado.  
(se escuchan breves sonidos) 
(el display visualiza el número A:6). 

•  Falta agua en la red hídrica.  
•  El  tubo de carga de agua es tá plegado (ver Instalac ión).  

•   Abra el  gr i fo y el  aparato comenzará a funcionar en pocos minutos.  

•   El aparato se ha bloqueado porque no se ha intervenido al  sonar la alarma.  

•   Apague la máquina con el  botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO, abra el  gr i fo y 

después de 20 segundos vuelva a encenderla presionando el  m ismo botón. 

Vuelva a programar la máquina y póngala en funcionamiento. 

Alarma por avería en la electroválvula 
de carga de agua (el display visualiza el 
número A:2). 

•  Apague la máquina presionando el  botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO y vuelva a 

  encenderla después de un minuto.  Si  la alarma cont inúa, c ierre el  gr i fo de 

  agua para evi tar inundaciones, desenchufe el  aparato y l lame al Servic io de 

  Asistencia Técnica.  

Alarma por el tubo de carga de agua / 
Filtro de entrada de agua obstruido 
(el display visualiza el número A:7). 

•  Apague la máquina presionando el  botón ENCENDIDO/APAGADO. Cierre 

el  gr i fo de agua para evi tar inundaciones y desenchufe e l  aparato.  

Controle que el  f i l t ro de entrada de agua no esté obstruido con impurezas. 

(ver el  capítulo “Mantenimiento y Cuidados”) 
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Dados técnicos 

Dimensões 
largura 60 cm. 
altura 85 cm. 
profundidade 60 cm. 

Capacidade 14 pessoas padrão 

Pressão da água 
na alimentação 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa  (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tensão de 
alimentação Veja a placa das características 

Potência total 
absorvida Veja a placa das características 

Fusível Veja a placa das características 

 

Esta aparelhagem é em 
conformidade com as seguintes 
Directivas Comunitárias:  
-2006/95/CEE de 16/01/2007 
(Baixa Tensão) e posteriores 
modificações. 
-89/336/CEE dl 03/05/89 
(Compatibilidade 
Electromagnética) e posteriores 
modificações. 
-97/17/CE (Aplicação de rótulos) 
-2002/96/CE (RAEE) 
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A B C  
Tabela Opções Início 

Retardado 
Meia 
carga 

Pastilhas 
multifunção 

 

1. Intensivo 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

2. Normal 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

3. Smart Sixty 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

4. Molho 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Não 
 

5. Eco 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

6. Rapido 
 

Sim 
 

Não 
 

Sim 
 

7. Cristais 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
 

Sim 
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Detergente 
(A) = recipiente A 
(B) = recipiente B 

Indicações para escolha  
de programas Programa 

Pó Líquido Pastilhas 

Programas 
que prevêem 
a secagem 

Opções 

Duração do 
programa 
(tolerância 

±10%) 
Horas Mín. 

Louça e tachos muito sujos  
(não usar com louça delicada). 1. Intensivo 

 

 
 

35 g (A) 

 
 

35 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

Sim 

 
 

A–B-C 

 
 

2:25’ 

Louça e tachos normalmente 
sujos. Programa normal diário. 

 
2. Normal 

 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
A–B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Sujidade quotidiana em 
quantidade limitada. (4 pessoas 
+ 1 panela + 1 frigideira) 3. Smart Sixty 

 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 
 

Não 
 

A–B-C 
 

1:00’ 

Lavagem preliminar a aguardar 
completar a carga na próxima 
refeição. 

4. Molho 
 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
Não 

 
A–B 

 
0:08’ 

Lavagem ecológica com baixos 
consumos energéticos adapta 
para louças e panelas.  

5. Eco* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
A–B-C 

 
2:35’ 

Ciclo económico e veloz a ser 
utilizado para louça pouco suja, 
logo depois de usada. (2 pratos 
+ 2 copos + 4 talheres + 1 
panela + 1 panelinha) 

6. Rápido 
 

 
 

25 g (A) 

 
 

25 ml (A) 

 
 

1 (A) 

 
 

Não 

 
 

A-C 

 
 

0:25’ 

Ciclo económico e veloz a ser 
utilizado para louça delicada, 
mais sensível às altas 
temperaturas, logo depois de 
usada. (cálices cesto superior + 
pratos delicados, cesto inferior) 

7. Cristais 
 
 

 
35 gr (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Sim 

 
A–B-C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabela da dureza da água 
°dH °fH mmol p/ 

l. 
nível 

0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 

12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

De 0°f a 10°f aconselha-se não utilizar o sal. 
* com esta configuração a duração dos ciclos 
pode ser ligeiramente superior. 
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Anomalias: Possíveis causas / Solução: 

A máquina de lavar louça não começa 
a funcionar. 

•  A f icha não está bem inserida na tomada de corrente ou fal ta corrente eléctr ica 

  em casa.  

• A porta da máquina de lavar louça não está bem fechada. 

•  Foi programado um Iníc io retardado (veja Iníc io e ut i l ização).  

A máquina de lavar louça não 
descarrega a água. 

•  O programa ainda não terminou.  

•  O tubo de descarregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação).  

•  A descarga do lavabo está obstruída.  

•  O f i l t ro está obstruído por resíduos de comida.  

A máquina de lavar louça faz ruído. •  As louças chocam-se ente s i ou contra os aspersores.  

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi  doseado adequadamente 

ou não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja Iníc io e ut i l i zação) .  

Nas louças e nos copos permanecem 
depósitos de calcário ou uma camada 
branca. 

•  Falta sal regenerante ou a sua regulação não é adequada à dureza da água (veja 

Abri lhantador e sal)  

•  A tampa do recipiente de sal não está bem fechada. 

•  O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuf ic iente.  

•  As louças são de material  ant iaderente.  

Nas louças e nos copos há listras 
brancas ou manchas azuis. 

•  A dosagem do abri lhantador é excessiva.  

As louças estão pouco secas. •  Foi seleccionado um programa sem secagem. 

•  O abri lhantador acabou ou a dosagem é insuf ic iente (veja Abri lhantador e sal) .  

•  A regulação do abri lhantador não é adequada. 

As louças não estão limpas. •  Os cestos estão demasiadamente carregados (veja Carregar os cestos ) .  

•  As louças não foram bem posic ionadas.  

•  Os aspersores não têm l ivre rotação.  

•  O programa de lavagem é del icado demais (veja Programas) .  

•  Excessiva presença de espuma: o detergente não foi  doseado adequadamente 

ou não é adapto para máquinas de lavar louça (veja Iníc io e ut i l i zação) .  

•  A tampa do recipiente para o abri lhantador não foi  fechada correctamente.  

•  O f i l t ro está sujo ou obstruído (veja Manutenção e cuidados ) .  

•    Falta o sal regenerante (veja Abri lhantador e sal).  

A máquina de lavar louça não carrega 
a água/Alarme torneira fechada. 
(ouvem-se “bips” breves) 
(O display é visualizado o número A:6). 

•  Falta água na rede hídr ica.  

•  O tubo de carregamento da água está dobrado (veja Instalação) .  

•  Abra a torneira e o aparelho irá reinic iar depois de poucos minutos.  

•    O aparelho bloqueou-se porque não se interveio com o som dos s inais 

acúst icos.   

•    Desl igue a máquina com a tecla ON/OFF, abra a torneira e,  depois de 20 

segundos, para l igar novamente a máquina,  carregue na mesma tecla.  Programe 

novamente a máquina e reinicie.  

Alarme por causa de defeito da 
válvula eléctrica de carregamento 
d’água. 
(o display é visualizado o número A:2). 

•   Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF e,  após um minuto, l igue-a 

novamente.  Se o alarme permanecer,  feche a torneira da água para ev i tar 

alagamentos e depois ret i re a f icha da tomada de corrente e chame a 

assistência técnica.  

Alarme no tubo de carregamento da 
água/Filtro de entrada da água 
entupido. 
(o display é visualizado o número A:7). 

•  Para desl igar a máquina carregue na tecla ON/OFF. Feche a torneira da água 

para ev i tar alagamentos e depois ret i re a f icha da tomada de corrente. Controle 

que o f i l t ro de entrada da água não esteja entupido por impurezas.  (veja o 

capí tulo “Manutenção e Cuidados”).  
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A

Dane techniczne 

Wymiary 
szerokość cm 60 
wysokość cm 85 
głębokość cm 60 

Pojemność 14 nakryć standardowych 

Ciśnienie wody  
zasilania 

0,05 ÷ 1  Mpa (0,5 ÷ bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Napięcie zasilania  
elektrycznego 

Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

Całkowita moc  
pochłaniana 

Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

Bezpiecznik topikowy Patrz tabliczka danych  
technicznych 

 

Niniejsze urządzenie zostało wy
produkowane zgodnie z następ
ującymi dyrektywami unijnymi:  
-2006/95/CEE z dn. 16/01/2007 
(o Niskim Napięciu) wraz z  
późniejszymi zmianami 
- 89/336/CEE z 03/05/89 (o Zgo
dności Elektromagnetycznej) wr
az z późniejszymi  
zmianami. 
- 97/17 CE (Nakładanie  
etykietek) - 2002/96/ CE 
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A B C  
Tabela opcji Start z  

opóźnieniem 
Połowa 
wsadu 

Tabletki wie 
lofunkcyjne 

1. Intensywny Tak Tak Tak 
2. Normalny Tak Tak Tak 
3. Smart Sixty Tak Tak Tak 
4. Namaczanie Tak Tak Nie 
5. Eko Tak Tak Tak 
6. Szybki Tak Nie Tak 
7. Kryształy Tak Tak Tak 
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Środek myjący 
(A) = pojemnik A 
(B) = pojemnik B 

Wskazówki ułatwiające  
wybór programu Program 

proszek płyn tabletki 

Programy z 
suszeniem Opcje 

Czas trwania  
programu 

 (tolerancja 
 ±10%)  

Godz. Min. 

Bardzo brudne naczynia i garnki  
(nie stosować do mycia delikatnych
 naczyń). 

 
1. Intensywny 

 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Normalnie zabrudzone naczynia i  
garnki. Program standardowy  
codzienny. 

2. Normalny 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Zwykłe codzienne zabrudzenia w  
niewielkiej ilości. 
(4 nakrycia + 1 garnek + 1 patelnia) 

3. Smart Sixty 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nie 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:00’ 

Mycie wstępne w oczekiwaniu na  
uzupełnienie wsadu zmywarki po  
następnym posiłku. 

4. Namaczanie 
 

Nie Nie Nie Nie A-B 0:08’ 

Mycie ekologiczne przy niskim  
zużyciu energii, odpowiednie dla  
naczyń i garnków.  

5. Eco* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:35’ 

Szybki i oszczędny cykl do mycia  
mało zabrudzonych naczyń, zaraz  
po ich użyciu. (2 talerze + 2 szklan
ki + 4 sztućce + 1garnek + 1 mała  
patelnia) 

6. Szybki 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nie 

 
A-C 

 
0:25’ 

Szybki i oszczędny cykl do mycia d
elikatnych naczyń, mniej odpornych
 na wysokie temperatury, zaraz po  
ich użyciu. (kieliszków Kosz górny 
+ delikatne talerze Kosz dolny). 

7. Kryształy 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Tak 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:30’ 



��

�	

 �������

������
	�������!�
�������
��	�


6����������������������	�������������������
�
������ 
!���	��������
�������������
	������
�����������
�����������
������������� 
!�
��������������������������������	�����+�������
���������	 

 ��
����������������	���
��������	
��/�����$�
!���	

$
������	
���
��������	
��
�������%�������$��
!�"�
�����
�	������*	�������������7�
����
�
���������������

��������
������
����������&��
����
�
��
�
!��
�������
�����$��$�������	(������������	��

7������������������������
�������������
��������������������������������
�
�������
�
���
������
���-8(/�60."7���-8(/�680�/(
!(-9&6:2:(3(2#707����������
������������� 

8���#����
 .�����
 ��(�����������&�
6
��
����%�������$���������	������
�	
�������"������$��
���(���	������	

����	"���	(�	���
����	
�������$������	��
���	
�	���	�������
�%	�
�	������
��
����%�������$�������	�	
��%������
��	���.
0 !���������
�������
�����������$
������������
�����ED2'
6D8#'2�&2EMJ5�I�24NIGO8�3

7��8���
������$
��	���%
���$��
��

��*O+����	

����
�
�
�	��������
����
�������
���
!�
��
9�� �����
��
����%�������$���
�����$��"��%���	(��	
��
�
����
4
��	�$
����������	(����
��"
���%������
�
������(������
��������

:�����
(�	����

��
(	������2��(3>)'���������������������
�
�������

��
�������	�� ��������
�� ��*���� 
*����	��

8�'%���&�� ����$����� 9�����
��
"*�����&#��'�
 ��
���������	
��������$���������	����������	����%
����
�	����������

!��������������	
��
����
��%�������$��
!����
�����������
�%��
(����%
����


!�����

��*1+"���%	

�$���$
��������
���=������
�
*

!����$��/�%
���������;+.
0 $
��	����������	�����������$�����!	"����
��������	�


!�����
�����	�������
�����*7,:+�

0 $
��	��������$���
���
��������%����������	
��
!�������"
���
��������	��

!�����
�������������
�����*;,=+�

$������������������������
'����������
��������������$
�������	(�����������"
���
�"���	(�	�����
������	�����	�

!
�

���$�
$������	�
$����
���
!��
����$�������
�	"����
��	��������	�������(���
���	���������

��������
������	����

!����$(����
����	�����"���	(�	����

$
�������!
��	��������	
�������
�	
��
����	����	
��������	���������	�	�������	���#��
���������
����
����	
��������������������
������	�����
�
��	(%	�
���	

�����	�!�����

,� ��������
����
�	
����	���$����
���	��� (? 44�
,��
���
���������	��	(����
���	������
�
��������<��
����3���
�����	
��
!���������������������
���	
���!������A�	(���
"
�������	
���������$��	���	(����%���@; �	������$
���/
�
������$���������	�������	������
����	�*������	����$
��
�����	����/�%
����	
�����
�A+��&��	������	����
���	
��
���	����
�������������	�������
$����
����	�*7,9,:,;,<��������������
�
��������
���+"����
�
��	��
����$
��
!������	(�	��

,�2%����$�����/����$	�����
�����	�����
����"����	����
�
���	������$	����%����������
����
�	
������������
���	���
 (? 44�

D���	
�����
����������������	����%�
�
���	
��/�����$����

��$
��	������������	�%������
��	����

*P�Q�R����
������������	�����	
�	
��	���,�P/Q�R����
������
�����	����/
������	���,�����@��R��	��	���@�	�
+

8���#����
����
��&�����������
 ��
����������	����%
�������	����������	�����
����%��
����"��%����$
��	����������	!����	
�%����������5��


!
�

�$����
�	�	��$
������������"��	
����������$�����
���������	������������������	����
��$
��	������������$��$
��	(�������
$���(��	������
�	�*
����
�
��+�	����	�	
��%������
��	���.
0�!����	
�������������$
����	
�	����������������%�

���$	
��
������	3

0�!���������
�������
�����������$
������������
�����ED2'
6D8#'2�&2EMJ5�I�24NIGO8�3

7�� �$���������	����
(�	����

���%	�
�	����
�	

������
�
�	��������
������������
�
�
!�
��
9������������	

������
��
�.�&��
��	����
�
�����%	�
�	�������

:��-����	���
$
���*���
��
����
�+�	����
��	���%	�
�	���������
������
��(�A�*������7��!+3����	
�������$
�����
������
�$��	��	
��
;�� ��	�!�����
$
��"���������������
��(�
��
$���(��	�����
�
�%	�
�	��3��
�
�����
(�
�	
�����
�����

��������������
%	
���������"������	��!�����������������"��%�����	
���
����������


�������
����$��$�������	(���/�
�	
�!�	����
������
�	
��
"�������	���������	�������
������	������2����
���*

���������	�����	�
���������������	
���

�����"��%�������������	���
�

!
����	

��������	(�����%	�
�	���*���!��%�������	��������	
���
�����	

������	���+�

�� �
��	
����	
������	�������������
�
������
�����	�"
�%���������
�����
����	"����
���������������$
��	���

�����������	
���
�������
�����

G

F

 

 

Tabelka Twardości Wody 
°dH °fH mmol/l poziom 

0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 
12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Od 0°f do 10°f  nie należy stosować soli. 
* tym ustawieniem czas trwania cyklów może 
lekko przedłużyć się. 
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Nieprawidłowości: Możliwe przyczyny / Rozwiązanie: 

Zmywarka nie uruchamia się. •    Wtyczka jest niewłaściwie włożona do gniazdka elektrycznego lub w mieszkaniu  
     nie ma prądu. 
• Drzwi zmywarki nie są dokładnie zamknięte. 
•    Została ustawiona funkcja Start z opóźnieniem (patrz Uruchamianie i  
     użytkowanie). 

Zmywarka nie odprowadza wody. 
 

• Program jeszcze się nie zakończył. 
• Przewód odprowadzający wodę jest zgięty (patrz Instalacja). 
• Odpływ zlewu jest zatkany. 
• Filtr jest zatkany resztkami żywności. 

Zmywarka pracuje głośno. • Naczynia uderzają o siebie lub o spryskiwacze. 
•    Zbyt dużo piany: środek myjący jest niewłaściwie dozowany lub nie nadaje się do

mycia w zmywarkach. (patrz Uruchomienie i użytkowanie).  

Na naczyniach i szklankach pozostaj
e wapienny osad lub białawy nalot. 

•   Brak soli regeneracyjnej lub jej ilość nie jest odpowiednia dla stopnia twardości w
ody (patrz Środek nabłyszczający i sól). 

• Korek pojemnika na sól nie jest dobrze zamknięty. 
• Środek nabłyszczający skończył się lub jego ilość jest niewystarczająca. 
• Naczynia wykonane są z tworzywa zapobiegającego przywieraniu. 

Na naczyniach i szklankach pozostaj
ą smugi lub niebieskawe zacieki. 

• Ilość środka nabłyszczającego jest zbyt duża. 

Naczynia nie są dobrze osuszone. • Wybrany został program bez suszenia. 
•   Środek nabłyszczający skończył się lub jego ilość jest niewystarczająca (patrz  
     Środek nabłyszczający i sól). 
• Ilość środka nabłyszczającego jest nieodpowiednia. 

Naczynia nie są czyste. • Kosze są przeładowane (patrz Napełnianie koszy). 
• Naczynia nie są właściwie ułożone. 
• Spryskiwacze nie mogą się swobodnie obracać. 
• Program zmywania jest za słaby (patrz Programy). 
•    Zbyt dużo piany: środek myjący jest niewłaściwie dozowany lub nie nadaje się do

mycia w zmywarkach. (patrz Uruchomienie i użytkowanie).  
• Korek zbiornika na środek nabłyszczający nie został prawidłowo zamknięty.  
• Filtr jest brudny lub zatkany (patrz Konserwacja i utrzymanie). 
• Brak soli regeneracyjnej (patrz Środek nabłyszczający i sól). 

Zmywarka nie pobiera wody – Alarm 
„zamknięty zawór” 
(słychać krótkie sygnały dźwiękowe) 
(Na wyświet laczu szybko pulsuje 
A:6) 

• Brak wody w sieci wodociągowej. 
• Przewód odprowadzający wodę jest zgięty (patrz Instalacja). 
• Otworzyć zawór: po kilku minutach urządzenie uruchomi się samoczynnie. 
• Urządzenie zostało zablokowane z powodu braku reakcji na sygnały dźwiękowe.  
 Wyłączyć urządzenie za pomocą przycisku ON/OFF, otworzyć zawór i po 20 sek

undach ponownie włączyć zmywarkę, naciskając ten sam przycisk. Ponownie za
programować i uruchomić zmywarkę. 

Alarm „uszkodzony elektrozawór  
pobierania wody”. 
(na wyświetlaczu szybko pulsujeA:2) 

•    Wyłączyć urządzenie naciskając przycisk ON/OFF i uruchomić je ponownie po  
     upływie jednej minuty. Jeśli alarm trwa nadal, zakręcić zawór doprowadzający  
     wodę, aby uniknąć zalania, wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka i wezwać Serwis  
     Techniczny. 

Alarm na przewodzie doprowadzając
ym wodę / Zatkany filtr dopływu  
wody. (na wyświetlaczu szybko  
pulsuje A:7) 

•   Wyłączyć urządzenie naciskając przycisk ON/OFF. Zamknąć zawór wody, aby uni
knąć zalania, wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka. 

•   Sprawdzić czy filtr dopływu wody nie jest zatkany przez zanieczyszczenia. (patrz  
     rozdział „Konserwacja i utrzymanie”) 
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A

Technické údaje 

Rozměry 
Šířka 60 cm 
Výška 85 cm 
Hloubka 60 cm 

Kapacita 14 standardních souprav nádobí 

Tlak vody v pŕív
odním potrubí 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷ 10 bar) 
7,25  – 145 psi 

Napájecí napětí Viz štítek s jmenovitými údaji 

Celkový pŕíkon Viz štítek s jmenovitými údaji 

Pojistka Viz štítek s jmenovitými údaji 

 

Toto zařízení je ve shodě s násle
dujícími směrnicemi Evropské  
unie:  
-2006/95/EHS ze dne 16.01.2007
 (Nízké napětí) ve smyslu  
dalších úprav; 
- 89/336/EHS ze dne 03.05.89  
(Elektromagnetická kompatibilita) 
ve smyslu dalších úprav. 
- 97/17/ES (Energetické  
štítkování myček nádobí) 
-2002/96/ES 
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A B C  

Volitelné  
funkce mytí Odložený 

start 
Poloviční 

 náplň 
Multifunkční  

tablety 
1. Intenzivní  Ano Ano Ano 
2. Běžné  Ano Ano Ano 
3. Smart Sixty Ano Ano Ano 
4. Namáčení Ano Ano Ne 
5. Eko Ano Ano Ano 
6. Rychlé mytí Ano Ne Ano 
7. Mytí skla Ano Ano Ano 
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Mycí prostŕedek 
(A) = nádobka A 
(B) = nádobka B  Indikace k volbě  

programu Program 

práškový tekutý ve formě
 tablet 

Programy, 
jejichž  

součástí je
 sušení 

Volitelné 
 funkce 

Doba  
trvání  

programu  
(tolerance 

 ±10%)  
hod min 

Silně znečištěné nádobí a  
hrnce (nevhodný pro  
choulostivé nádobí) 

 
1. intenzivní  

mytí 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ano 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:25’ 

Běžně znečištěné nádobí  
a hrnce. Standardní denní  
program. 

2. normální  
mytí 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ano 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:50’ 

Každodenní nečistota v om
ezeném množství 
(4 soupravy + 1 hrnec +  
1 pánev) 

3. Smart Sixty 
 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ne 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:00' 

Předběžné mytí, kdy se  
očekává doplnění náplně  
po dalším jídle. 4. Namáčení 

 

 
Ne 

 
Ne 

 
Ne 

 
Ne 

 
A-B 

 
0:08’ 

Ekologické mytí při nízké  
energetické spotřebě,  
vhodný pro nádobí a hrnce. 

5. Eko* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ano 

 
A-B-C 

 
2:35’ 

Úsporný a rychlý mycí  
cyklus, používaný u mírně  
znečištěného nádobí ihned 
po použití. (2 talíře + 2  
sklenice + 4 příbory + 1 
hrnec + 1 malá pánev) 

6. Rychlé  
mytí 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ne 

 
A-C 

 
0:25’ 

Rychlý a úsporný cyklus  
pro choulostivé nádobí,  
citlivé na vysoké teploty,  
který se používá bezprostře
dně po použití tohoto  
nádobí. (pohárů Horní koš 
+ choulostivé talíře Spodní 
koš). 

7. Mytí skla 
 
 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Ano 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:30’ 
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Tabulka tvrdosti vody 
°dH °fH mmol/l úroveň 

0 6 0 10 0 1 1 
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2 
12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4 
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

Od 0°f do 10°f se doporučuje nepoužívat sůl. 
* s tímto nastavením se trvání cyklů může mírně 
prodloužit. 
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Poruchy: Možné pŕíčiny / Řešení: 

Myčka se neuvádí do chodu. • Zástrčka není řádně  zasunuta do zásuvky elektrického rozvodu nebo je 
  v bytě  přerušena dodávka elektrického proudu. 
• Dvířka myčky nejsou řádně  zavřená. 
• Je nastaven Odložený start  (viz Spuštění a použit í).  

Myčka nevypouští vodu. • Program ještě  neskonč i l .  
• Př ívodní hadice na vodu je ohnutá (v iz Instalace).  
• Odpadové pot rubí umyvadla je ucpané. 
• Fi l t r je ucpán zbytky j ídla. 

Myčka je hlučná. • Nádobí naráží vzájemně  na sebe nebo na ostř ikovací ramena. 
•  Nadměrná př ítomnost pěny: Mycí prostředek není vhodně  dávkován nebo  
   ení vhodný pro mytí v myčkách (Viz Uvedení do chodu a použit í).  

Na nádobí a na sklenicích jsou vidi
telné nánosy vodního kamene nebo
bílý povlak. 

• Chybí regenerační sů l  nebo jej í nastavení neodpovídá tvrdost i  používanév 
  dy (viz Lešt idlo a sů l).   • Uzávěr nádobky na sů l  není dobře uzavřen. 
• Lešt idlo bylo spot řebováno nebo jeho dávkování není dostatečné. 
• Nádobí je z ant iadhezivního materiálu.  

Na nádobí a na sklenicích jsou patr
né bílé zbytky nebo modrý povlak. 

•  Dávkování lešt idla je nadbytečné. 

Nádobí je málo suché. •  Byl zvolen program bez sušení.  
•  Lešt idlo bylo spotřebováno nebo jeho dávkování není dostatečné (viz Lešt 
   dlo a sů l).    
•  Regulace lešt idla neodpovídá potřebě .  

Nádobí není dostatečně  č isté. •  Koše jsou př í l iš  naplněné (viz Plnění košů).  
•  Nádobí není dobře rozmístěno. 
•  Ostř ikovací ramena se nemohou pohybovat volně .  
•  Mycí program je př í l iš  mírný (viz Programy).  
•  Nadměrná př ítomnost pěny: Mycí prostředek není vhodně  dávkován nebo  
    ení vhodný pro mytí v myčkách (Viz Uvedení do chodu a  použit í).  
•  Uzávě r lešt idla nebyl správně  uzavřen.  
•  Fi l t r je špinavý nebo ucpaný (viz Údržba a péče ).  
•  Chybí regenerační sů l  (v iz Lešt idlo a sů l ) .  

Myčka nenapouští vodu/Alarm zavŕ
eného kohoutku pŕ ívodu vody 
(je slyšet krátká pípnutí) 
 
 
(na displeji je zobrazeno číslo A:6). 

•  Chybí voda v rozvodu vody. 
•  Př ívodní hadice na vodu je ohnutá (viz Instalace).  
•  Otevřete kohoutek a zař ízení bude uvedeno do chodu v průběhu někol ika 
   álo minut.  
•  Došlo k zablokování za ř ízení následkem chybě j ícího zásahu po pípnut ích. 
   Vypně te za ř ízení t lač ítkem ZAPNOUT/VYPNOUT, otevřete kohoutek př ívodu 
   ody a po 20 sekundách znovu zapně te st isknutím stejného t lač ítka.  
   Opě t  nastavte mycí program a spusť te zař ízení.  

Alarm poruchy elektrického ventilu
pŕ ívodu vody  
(na displeji je zobrazeno číslo A:2). 

•  Vypně te za ř ízení st isknutím t lač ítka ON/OFF a znovu jej  zapně te po uplyn 
    t í jedné minuty. Když alarm přetrvává, zavřete kohoutek př ívodu vody, aby

ste zabráni l i  vytopení,  vytáhně te zástrčku ze zásuvky elektrického rozvodu
a obať te se na Servisní službu. 

Alarm pŕ ívodní hadice vody/ucpání
vstupního fi ltru. 
(na displeji je zobrazeno A:7). 

•  Vypně te za ř ízení st isknutím t lač ítka ON/OFF. Zavřete kohout př ívodu vody, 
   abyste zabráni l i  vytopení,  a vytáhně te zástrčku ze zásuvky elektrického roz

vdu. Zkontrolujte,  zda není vstupní f i l t r rozvodu vody ucpán neč istotami.(vi
z kpitola „Údržba a péče“).  
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Műszaki adatok 

Méretek 
Szélesség 60cm 
Magasság 85 cm 
Mélység 60 cm 

Mosókapacitás 14 normál teríték 

Hálózati  
víznyomás 

0,05 ÷ 1 MPa (0,5 ÷10 bar) 
7,25 – 145 psi 

Tápfeszültség Lásd adattábla 

Teljes felvett telje
sítmény Lásd adattábla 

Olvadó biztosíték Lásd adattábla 

 

 

A készülék megfelel az alábbi  
uniós irányelveknek:  
-Az 16/01/2007-i 2006/95/EGK 
(kisfeszültségi) irányelvnek és 
módosításainak 
-Az elektromágneses összeférh
etőségről szóló 1989. márc.  
3-i 89/336/EGK irányelvnek és  
módosításainak 
-97/17/EK (Címkézés) 
-2002/96/EK 
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A 
 

B 
 

C  
 

Opciótáblázat  

Késleltetett 
 indítás 

 

Fél adag 
 

Multifunkciós  
tabletták 

 

1. Intenzív 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

2. Normál 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

3. Smart Sixty 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

4. Áztatás 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Nem 
 

5. Gazdaságos 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

6. Gyorsmosás 
 

Igen 
 

Nem 
 

Igen 
 

7. Kristályok 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
 

Igen 
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Mosogatószer 
(A) = A rekesz 
(B) = B rekesz 

Javaslatok a program  
kiválasztásához Program 

por folyadék tabletta 

Szárítást  
tartalmazó  
programok 

Opciók 

Program 
időtartama 

 (±10%  
eltérés)  
óra:perc’ 

Erősen szennyezett edények és  
fazekak (sérülékeny edényekhez 
nem használható). 1. Intenzív  

 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 

Igen 
 

A-B-C 
 

2:25’ 

Normál szennyezettségű edények
és fazekak. Standard mindennapi
 program 2. Normál 

 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 

Igen 
 

A-B-C 
 

1:50’ 

Hétköznapi szennyezettség korlát
ozott mennyiségben. 
(4 teríték + 1 fazék + 1 serpenyő) 3. Smart Sixty  

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nem 

 
A-B-C 

 
1:00’ 

A következő fogásra előkészítő m
osogatás 4. Áztatás 

 
Nem 

 
Nem 

 
Nem 

 
Nem 

 
A-B 

 
0:08’ 

Alacsony energiafogyasztású gaz
daságos mosás edények és fazek
ak számára.  

5. Gazdaságos* 
 

 
29 g (A) 
6 g (B) 

 
29 ml (A) 
6 ml (B) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 

Igen 
 

A-B-C 
 

2:35’ 

Gazdaságos és gyors ciklus kevé
ssé szennyezett edények használ
at utáni azonnali elmosogatásáho
z. (2 tányér + 2 pohár + 4 evőesz
köz+1 fazék+1 kis serpenyő) 

6. Gyorsmosás 
 

 

 
25 g (A) 

 
25 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
Nem 

 
A-C 

 
0:25' 

Gazdaságos és gyors ciklus közv
etlen használat után a magas hő
mérsékletre érzékenyebb, kényes
edények számára. (talpas pohár 
felső kosár + kényes tányérok,  
alsó kosár ) 

7. Kristályok 
 
 

 
35 g (A) 

 
35 ml (A) 

 
1 (A) 

 
 
 

Igen 
 

A-B-C 
 

1:30’ 
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Vízkeménység-táblázat 
°dH °fH °mmol/l Szint

0 6 0 10 0 1 1
6 11 11 20 1,1 2 2
12 17 21 30 2,1 3 3 
17 34 31 60 3,1 6 4
34 50 61 90 6,1 9 5* 

0°fH és 10°fH között tanácsos nem 
használni sót. 
* Ezzel a beállítással a ciklusok időtartama 
enyhén megnőhet.
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Rendellenességek: Lehetséges okok / elhárításuk: 

A mosogatógép nem indul. • A dugó nincs jól  benyomva a konnektorba,  vagy a hálózatban nincs 

  áram.  
• A mosogatógép aj taja nincs rendesen bezárva.  

• Késlel tetett  indítást  ál l í tot t be ( lásd Indí tás és használat ) .  

A mosogatógép nem ereszti le  
a vizet.  

• A program még nem ért  véget .  

• A leeresztőcső  meg van törve ( lásd Üzembe helyezés ) .  

• A mosogató lefolyója el  van dugulva.  

• A szűrő t  ételmaradékok dugaszolták el .  

A mosogatógép zajos. • Az edények egymásnak vagy a permetezőkaroknak ütődnek.  

• Túlzot t  habzás:  A mosogatószer adagolása nem megfelelő ,  vagy nem moso 

   atógéphez való ( lásd Indítás és használat ) .  

Az edényeken és poharakon vízkő ,  
vagy fehéres réteg található. 

• Elfogyot t  a regeneráló só, vagy az adagolása nincs megfelelően beál l í    

   va a vízkeménységre ( lásd Öblí tőszer és regeneráló só) .  
• A sótartály kupakja nincs rendesen bezárva.  

• Elfogyot t  az öblí tőszer,  vagy az adagolása nem elégséges. 

• Az edények tef lonedények.  

Az edények és poharak csíkosak,  
vagy felületükön kékes bevonat  
látható. 

 
• Az öblí tőszer adagolása el  van túlozva.  

Az edények nincsenek rendesen  
megszárítva. 

• A k iválasztot t  programban nincs szárí tás.  

• Elfogyot t  az öblí tőszer,  vagy az adagolása nem elégséges ( lásd Öblí tőszer  

   és só) .    
• Az öblí tőszer-beál l í tások nem megfelelőek.  

Az edények nem tiszták. •  Túl sok edény van a kosarakban ( lásd Berámolás a kosarakba) .  

• Az edények rosszul let tek behelyezve.  

• A permetezőkarok akadályozva vannak a szabad forgásban. 

• A mosogatási program nem elég intenzív  ( lásd Programok ) . 

•  Túlzot t  habzás:  A mosogatószer adagolása nem megfelelő ,  vagy nem mosog

atógéphez való ( lásd Indítás és használat ) .  
• Az öblí tőszer kupakja nem lett jó l  bezárva.  

•  A szűrő  koszos vagy el  van tömődve ( lásd Karbantartás és ápolás  

•   El fogyot t a regeneráló só ( lásd Öblí tőszer és regeneráló só) .  

A mosogatógép nem kap vizet/Zárt  
vízcsap figyelmeztetés. 
(rövid sípolások hallhatók) 
(Gyorsan vi l log az A:6 ki jelzőn). 

• Nincs víz a hálózatban.  

• A v ízbevezetőcső  meg van törve ( lásd Üzembe helyezés ) .  

• Nyissa k i  a vízcsapot,  és a készülék néhány perc el tel tével el indul.  

• A készülék amiatt  ál l t  meg, mert  a sípolás után nem történt  beavatkozs.  Az 

ON/OFF gombbal kapcsolja k i a készüléket ,  nyissa k i  a v ízcsapot,és 20 máso 

perc el tel tével ugyanezen gomb megnyomásával indítsa úr a készüléket!  Pro 

amozza be új ra a készüléket ,  és indí tsa el!  

Figyelmeztetés a vízbevezető  elekt
romos szelepének hibájára  
(Gyorsan vi l log az A:2 ki jelzőn). 

• Az ON/OFF gombbal kapcsol ja k i  a készüléket ,  és egy perc el tel tével indíts 

új ra!  Ha a hiba megismét lődne, a víz k iömlésének elkerülése érdekében zárja 

el  a v ízcsapot,  húzza k i  a dugót a konnektorból,  és hív ja a szerv izszolgá latot!  

Figyelmeztetés eltömődöttvízbevez
etőcsőre/bemenővíz-szűrőre 
(Gyorsan vi l log az A:7 ki jelzőn). 

• Az ON/OFF gomb megnyomásával kapcsol ja k i  a készüléket .  A v íz k iömlésén

ek elkerülése érdekében zárja el  a vízcsapot,  húzza k i  a dugót a konnektor

ból.  El lenőr izze,  hogy a bemenővíz-szűrő  szennyeződéstő l  nem tömődött -e 

el .  ( lásd „Karbantartás és ápolás”) 


